Then we rushed to the Bannu wildlife sanctuary with the cranes and left them 
in the sanctuary. 

We reached Dera Ismail Khan in the late evening. After some days, I saw the story 
in one of the English newspapers that the Bannu Court imposed a fine of one Lakh 
sixty thousand Pakistani rupees (160,000) on the smugglers and hunters of Demoiselle 
cranes. I thought the story of hunters was closed and I didn’t realize that it would turn 
serious. After five or six months when I was in my home city, Wana, Waziristan, a man 
came towards me, put his hands on my shoulder and asked me if I was Ehsan.